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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED llY THE 

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 

Publishe(l by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolvos of June 28, 1820, 
FebrullrY 26, 1840, !\nd Maroh 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEymNS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STA'l'E. 

1864. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 



INSANE HOSPITAL.-THOMAS SlIUTH.-STATE' LIBRARY. 

Chapter Siil. 

Resolve in fl1vor of the Maine Insane Hospitl1l. 

Resolved, That the trustees of the Maine Insane Hospital be 
authorized and empowered to convey to Robert A. Cony a parcel 
of land, not exceeding twenty acres, lying in Augusta, and situated 
on the back part of the hospital farm, in exchange for a like num­
ber of acres to be conveyed to said institution by said Oony, if, in 
their judgment, said exchange shall be for the interest of the hos­
pital, and that it be in force when approved. 

Approved March 24, 1864. 

Resolve in favor of the widow of Thomas Smith, late of Oldtown, in the county of Pcnob­
seot, and others. 

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized 
and requested to inq uire into the facts and circumstances relating 
to the death of Thomas Smith, late of Oldtown, in the county of 
Penobscot, deputy sheriff, who was killed about the twelfth instant 
near Fort Kent in ~<\.roostook county, while in the faithful discharge 
of his duty in arresting one John C. Gove; and they are hereby 
authorized to pay such sum of money to th~ widow of said Smith 
for the benefit of herself a!1d minor child as shall in their judgment 
be deemed right and proper, and to draw a warrant on the treasury 
for the same. And the governor and council are authorized to 
pay such sum as they shall deem proper, to anyone or more of the 
assistants of said Smith for their services in aiding in the arrest of 
said Gove. 

Approved March 24, 1864.' 

Chaptel' 303. 
Resolves for purchasing books for the state library and for the usual yearly expenses of 

said library. 

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be set apart 
from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, and 
placed at the disposal of the librarian, to be used in purchasing for 
the state library, missing volumes of Niles Register, Blackwood's 
Magazine, the Eclectic Magazine, ''Vestminster Review, and other 
periodicals and sets of books. 
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